

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Johnny Cruz, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Raytheon Company, Kelly B. Lappin, in her capacity as Plan Administrator for the Raytheon Company Pension Plan for Hourly Employees, the Raytheon Company Pension Plan for Salaried Employees, the Raytheon Non-Bargaining Retirement Plan, the Raytheon Bargaining Retirement Plan, and the Raytheon Retirement Plan for Engineers & Contractors, Inc. and Aircraft Credit Employees, and John/Jane Does 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-11425-PBS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'
FEES, EXPENSES AND A CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. ARGUMENT 2
 - A. The Court Should Award Fees Based on a Percentage of the Present Value of the Settlement..... 2
 - B. The Requested Fee Award is Fair and Reasonable..... 6
 - 1. The Total Value of the Settlement is Significant and Benefits Thousands of Participants and Beneficiaries in Five Pension Plans..... 6
 - 2. The Skill, Experience and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved Justifies the Requested Fee 7
 - 3. The Complexity and Novelty of the Issues Presented in this Case, Along with the Duration, Support the Requested Fee 9
 - 4. The Risks Involved Strongly Support the Requested Fee 10
 - 5. Class Counsel Devoted a Substantial Amount of Time to this Case 12
 - 6. The Request is Reasonable When Compared to Awards in Other Cases..... 12
 - 7. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 15
 - C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee 16
- III. COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR LITIGATION EXPENSES..... 18
- IV. THE REQUESTED CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 19
- V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Conn. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 6
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , No. 01-2361, 2018 WL 5077894 (D. Conn. Oct. 17, 2018)	3
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , No. 01-2361, 2018 WL 6242496 (D. Conn. Nov. 29, 2018)	3
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 07-916, 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009).....	4
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Group</i> , No. 16-06123, 2020 WL 7043869 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2020)	8, 17, 20
<i>Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-11437, 2020 WL 4506162 (D. Mass. Aug. 5, 2020)	10
<i>Berry v. Wells Fargo & Co., et al.</i> , No. 17-304, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143893 (D.S.C. July 29, 2020)	13
<i>Bettencourt v. Jeanne D'Arc Credit Union</i> , No. 17-12548, 2020 WL 3316223 (D. Mass. June 17, 2020).....	14
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324, 350 (D. Mass. 2015).....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Boyajian v. California Products Corp.</i> , No. 10-11849, 2013 WL 3828804 (D. Mass. July 9, 2013).....	14
<i>Bussie v. Allamerica Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 97-40204, 1999 WL 342042 (D. Mass. May 19, 1999)	5
<i>Carlson v. Target Enter., Inc.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2020).....	14
<i>Cecil v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , No. 16-410, 2018 WL 8367957 (E.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2018)	4, 5
<i>Conley v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 222 B.R. 181 (D. Mass.1998).....	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Duffy v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, LLC</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Mo. 2020).....	10
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997)	4, 5
<i>Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.</i> , No. 16-8412, 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018).....	4

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A., 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 3

Fresno Cty. Employees' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr., 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019),
cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 385 (2019)..... 2

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11, 15

Gordan v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 13-30184, 2016 WL 11272044 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016) 13

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 6

Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc.,
 No. 19-52, 2020 WL 5809996 (E.D. Va. Sept. 29, 2020) 10

Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Indust. Inc.,
 No. 19-52, 2020 WL 5809965 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2020)..... 9

Hill v. State St. Corp., No. 09-12146, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) 19

Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp., 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 7

In re Asacol Antitrust Litig., No. 15-12730, 2017 WL 11475275 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2017)..... 14

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig., 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 9, 13, 15

In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig., 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 10, 19

In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig., No. 95–12676, 1998 WL 313735 (D. Mass. June 5, 1998)..... 10

In re First Databank Antitrust Litig., 209 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2002) 14

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02–3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 16

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 9

In re Indigo Sec. Litig., 995 F. Supp. 233 (D. Mass 1998)..... 14

In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig.,No. 16-12653, 2020 WL 8373393 (D. Mass. Dec. 9, 2020) 14

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.,
 No. 12-2548, 2019 WL 473496 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019) 13

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 01-10861, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug 17, 2005) 6, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig., 58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 9, 14

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. SGLI/VGLI Cont. Litig.</i> , No. 11-2208, 2014 WL 6968424 (D. Mass. Dec. 9, 2014).....	20
<i>In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....	4, 6, 10, 11, 14, 16
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)	2, 14
<i>In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-2503, 2018 WL 7075881 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018)	14
<i>In re Textron, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09–383, 2014 WL 2766777 (D.R.I. Feb. 10, 2014)	20
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	2, 9, 17
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 10-02151, 2013 WL 12327929 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013).....	4
<i>In re TRS Recovery Servs., Inc. & Telecheck Servs., Inc., Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA) Litig.</i> , No. 13-2426, 2016 WL 543137 (D. Me. Feb. 10, 2016)	2, 19
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249, 260 (D.N.H. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , No. 01-12257-PBS, 2008 WL 11389264 (D. Mass. Oct. 2, 2008).....	4
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , No. 16-2835, 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020)	18
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Retirement Plan</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D. D.C. 2013)	3, 15
<i>Latorraca v. Centennial Techs., Inc.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D. Mass. 2011)	12
<i>Lauture v. A.C. Moore Arts & Crafts, Inc.</i> , No. 17-10219, 2017 WL 6460244 (D. Mass. June 8, 2017).....	20
<i>Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 09-554, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016).....	6
<i>Moitoso v. FMR, LLC</i> , No. 18-12122, Dkt. No. 271 (D. Mass. Feb. 26, 2021)	13
<i>Momenta Pharm., Inc. v. Amphastar Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 11-11681, 2016 WL 2642997 (D. Mass. May 9, 2016).....	18
<i>New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.</i> , No. 05-11148, 2009 WL 3418628 (D. Mass. Oct. 20, 2009)	2, 17, 19
<i>Owens v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-74, Dkt. No. 239 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 19, 2019).....	13

<i>Ramirez v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-601, 2017 WL 6462355 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2017) .	7
<i>Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	17
<i>Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 13-13142, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016).....	14
<i>Savani v. URS Prof. Solutions, LLC</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 02-2243, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2006).....	9
<i>Scovil v. FedEx Ground Package Sys, Inc.</i> , No. 10-515, 2014 WL 1057079 (D. Me. Mar. 14, 2014).....	20
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Smith v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Wis. 2020)	10
<i>Smith v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. 18-3405, 2019 WL 2644204 (D. Minn. June 27, 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)	18
<i>Stevens v. SEI Investments Co.</i> , No. 18-4205, 2020 WL 996148 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020).....	14
<i>Sylvester v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Me. 2005).....	14
<i>Torres v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 640 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	10
<i>Walsh v. Popular, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.P.R. 2012).....	14
<i>Williams v. Rohm and Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. Title 26 Internal Revenue Code	9
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	3, 8, 9
Pension Protection Act of 2006	9
Retirement Equity Act of 1984.....	9
Tax Code 26 U.S.C.	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	16

Other Authorities

Eisenberg et. al., *Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013*,
92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (2017) 13

<https://www.britannica.com/science/law-of-large-numbers> (last viewed April 5, 2021)..... 6

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (4th ed. 2004)..... 13

William B. Rubenstein, 5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed.) 3, 15
